

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

# Supreme Judicial Court

No. SJC-11677

---

LISA RECKIS AND RICHARD RECKIS,  
INDIVIDUALLY AND AS PARENTS AND NATURAL GUARDIANS OF  
THEIR MINOR CHILD, SAMANTHA T. RECKIS,

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES,

v.

JOHNSON & JOHNSON AND McNEIL-PPC, INC. D/B/A  
McNEIL CONSUMER & SPECIALTY PHARMACEUTICALS,

DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS.

---

ON DIRECT APPELLATE REVIEW

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

---

Lisa Blue Baron  
President  
American Association for  
Justice  
777 6th Street N.W.  
Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20001  
Phone: (202) 965-3500

Anthony Tarricone  
BBO #: 492480  
Kriendler & Kriendler, LLP  
277 Dartmouth Street  
Boston, MA 02116  
Phone: (617) 424-9100  
atarricone@kreindler.com

Andre M. Mura  
Jeffrey R. White  
Center for Constitutional  
Litigation, PC  
777 6th Street N.W., Suite 520  
Washington, DC 20001  
Phone: (202) 944-2803  
andre.mura@cclfirm.com  
jeffrey.white@cclfirm.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
American Association for  
Justice*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. PLAINTIFFS’ FAILURE-TO-WARN SUIT IS NOT PRE-EMPTED BY FEDERAL LAW..... 4

    A. Congress Clearly and Manifestly Expressed an Intent to Preserve Failure-to-Warn Suits in an Explicit Non-Preemption Clause..... 4

    B. Because the FDA Itself Concluded That Children’s Motrin’s Label Should Be Strengthened by Adding Additional Warnings of the Risks of SJS and TEN, Defendant Cannot Establish by Clear Evidence That the FDA Would Have Prohibited It from Strengthening This Labeling to Warn of These Risks..... 8

II. THERE IS NO LEGITIMATE CONSTITUTIONAL REASON TO DISTURB THE JURY’S AWARD OF COMPENSATORY DAMAGES..... 19

    A. This Case Is Not an Appropriate Vehicle for This Court to Consider Due Process Limits on Compensatory Damages..... 20

        1. The compensatory damages award in this case is not a “de facto punitive damages award.”..... 20

        2. The lump sum verdict requested by Defendants precludes the Court from imposing a mathematical limit on general damages..... 23

    B. The Basis for Substantive Due Process Limits on Punitive Damages Does Not Apply to Compensatory Damages..... 25

1.	The U.S. Supreme Court has imposed limits on punitive damages because they function as quasi criminal punishments imposed without the due process protections afforded to criminal accuseds.....	25
2.	A plaintiff who has been injured by the misconduct of a defendant is entitled to a jury determination of the amount of compensatory damages. ....	29
3.	Unlike punitive damages, compensatory damages are limited by the court's instructions.....	32
C.	Review of Jury Awards Under Common-law Excessiveness Standards Obviates Any Need for Imposing Due Process Limitations.....	35
D.	Defendants' Policy Arguments Do Not Support Application of Federal Due Process Limits to Large Compensatory Damage Awards.....	38
	CONCLUSION.....	42
	CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE.....	43
	AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING.....	44
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Aleo v. SLB Toys USA, Inc.*, 466 Mass. 398 (2013)  
 ..... 26, 37

*Barry v. Edmunds*, 116 U.S. 550 (1886)..... 32

*Bartley v. Phillips*, 317 Mass. 35 (1944)..... 22, 35

*Baudanza v. Comcast of Massachusetts, Inc.*, 454  
 Mass. 622 (2009)..... 36

*BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore*, 517 U.S. 559  
 (1996)..... 26, 33, 37

*Browning-Ferris Industries of Vermont, Inc. v.  
 Kelco Disposal, Inc.*, 492 U.S. 257 (1989)..... 33

*Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC*, --- U.S. ----, 131 S.  
 Ct. 1068 (2011)..... 18

*Coffin v. Coffin*, 4 Mass. 1 (1808)..... 20, 35

*Coker v. Georgia*, 433 U.S. 584 (1977)..... 27

*Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Leatherman Tool  
 Group, Inc.*, 532 U.S. 424 (2001)... 26, 27, 29, 37

*Davis v. Pena*, 222 So. 2d 595 (La. Ct. App. 1969)  
 ..... 30

*Day v. Woodworth*, 54 U.S. (13 How.) 363 (1852)..... 26

*Dimick v. Schiedt*, 293 U.S. 474 (1935)..... 32

*doCanto v. Ametek, Inc.*, 367 Mass. 776 (1975)..... 36

*Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker*, 554 U.S. 471 (2008)  
 ..... 23, 26

*Feltner v. Columbia Pictures Television, Inc.*,  
 523 U.S. 340 (1998)..... 32

*Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.*, 418 U.S. 323 (1974)  
 ..... 26

*Giblin v. Lincoln Park Amusement Co.*, 318 Mass.

781 (1945).....	36
<i>Haddad v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. (No. 1)</i> , 455 Mass. 91 (2009).....	12
<i>Honda Motor Co., Ltd. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994).....	20
<i>Hunt v. McNeil Consumer Healthcare</i> , 6 F. Supp. 3d 694 (E.D. La. 2014).....	7, 14
<i>Labonte v. Hutchins &amp; Wheeler</i> , 424 Mass. 813 (1997).....	37, 38
<i>MacDonald v. Ortho Pharmaceutical Corp.</i> , 394 Mass. 131 (1985).....	9, 15
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	4, 18
<i>Mejias-Quiros v. Maxxam Property Corp.</i> , 108 F.3d 425 (1st Cir. 1997).....	24
<i>Mirageas v. Massachusetts Bay Transportation Authority</i> , 391 Mass. 815 (1984).....	35
<i>Mutual Pharmaceutical Co., Inc. v. Bartlett</i> , -- - U.S. ----, 133 S. Ct. 2466 (2013).....	5
<i>New York State Department of Correction Services v. State Division of Human Rights</i> , 207 A.D.2d 587(N.Y. App. Div. 1994).....	31
<i>Newman v. McNeil Consumer Healthcare</i> , No. 10-CV- 01541, 2012 WL 39793 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 9, 2012).....	14
<i>Northwest Central Pipeline Corp. v. State Corporation Commission</i> , 489 U.S. 493 (1989) .....	18
<i>Rosell v. Esco</i> , 549 So. 2d 840 (La. 1989).....	31
<i>Schedin v. Ortho-McNeil-Janssen</i> , 808 F. Supp. 2d 1125 (D. Minn. 2011).....	11
<i>Shillcutt v. Gagnon</i> , 602 F. Supp. 1280 (E.D. Wis. 1985), <i>aff'd</i> , 827 F.2d 1155 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	34

<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983).....	27
<i>St. Louis, Iron Mountain &amp; Southern Railway, Co. v. Craft</i> , 237 U.S. 648 (1915).....	29, 30
<i>State Farm Automobile Insurance, Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>The City of Panama</i> , 101 U.S. 453 (1879).....	32
<i>Toczko v. Armentano</i> , 341 Mass. 474 (1960).....	30
<i>TXO Production Corp. v. Alliance Resources Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993).....	20, 33
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998) .....	27
<i>Williamson v. Mazda Motor of America, Inc.</i> , --- U.S. ---, 131 S. Ct. 1131 (2011).....	6, 8
<i>Wolfe v. McNeil-PPC, Inc.</i> , 773 F. Supp. 2d 561 (E.D. Pa. 2011).....	14
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
La. Const. art. 5, § 10.....	30
M.G.L.A. Const. Pt. 1, Art. 15.....	31
<b>Statutes</b>	
21 U.S.C. § 353(b)(1).....	11
21 U.S.C. § 379r(a).....	5, 11
21 U.S.C. § 379r(e).....	5, 6, 7, 11
21 U.S.C. § 379s(d).....	5, 7
Food & Drug Administration Modernization Act of 1997, Pub. L. 105-115, 111 Stat. 2296.....	4
<b>Regulations</b>	
21 C.F.R. § 201.66(h).....	6
62 Fed. Reg. 9024 (Feb. 27, 1997).....	6

64 Fed. Reg. 13254 (Mar. 17, 1999).....	7
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>Smallpox Disease Overview</i> .....	40
Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>Vaccine Information Statements (2007)</i> .....	41
Chodock, Rochelle, et al., 'Insuring' The Continued Solvency of Pharmaceutical Companies in the Face of Product Liability Class Actions, 40 Tort Trial & Ins. Prac. L.J. 997 (2005).....	39
FDA Letter to New York Medical College (Final Response to Citizen Petition) (June 22, 2006).....	13, 14
FDA Letter to New York Medical College (Preliminary Response to Citizen Petition) (Aug. 5, 2005).....	13
Gaughan, Patrick A., <i>The Economics of Punitive Damages</i> .....	39
Viscusi, W. Kip, et al., <i>A Statistical Profile of Pharmaceutical Industry Liability, 1976- 1989</i> , 24 Seton Hall L. Rev. 1418 (1994).....	39
Viscusi, W. Kip, <i>The Social Costs of Punitive Damages Against Corporations in Environmental and Safety Torts</i> , 87 Geo. L.J. 285 (Nov. 1998).....	38
White House Council of Economic Advisers, <i>Who Pays for Tort Liability Claims?: An Economic Analysis of the U.S. Tort Liability System (2002)</i> .....	40
World Health Organization, <i>Information Sheet: Observed Rate of Vaccine Reactions (2014)</i> .....	41
Zachary T. Sampson, "For Jurors, Child's Motrin Case May Have a Lasting Impact," <i>Boston Globe</i> , Feb. 16, 2013.....	21
